

**FILED**  
**May 13, 2016**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

34052-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, APPELLANT

v.

DANILO SALGUERO-ESCOBAR, RESPONDENT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF FERRY COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

KATHRYN I. BURKE  
Prosecuting Attorney

Gretchen E. Verhoef  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Appellant

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

**INDEX**

**I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 21**

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING A NEW TRIAL WHERE DEFENDANT’S PROFFERED TELEPHONE RECORD FAILS TO MEET ANY OF THE CRITERIA REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT QUALIFIES AS “NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.” .....21

1. The telephone record proffered by the defendant was not “discovered” since the trial. ....23

2. The telephone record proffered by the defendant could have been obtained before the trial by the exercise of due diligence. ....25

3. The telephone record proffered by the defendant is not material and has little probability, if any, of changing the result of the trial. ....31

4. The telephone record proffered by the defendant was offered for the purpose of providing cumulative evidence, and was merely impeaching of the defendant’s *own* testimony. ....36

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 44**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **WASHINGTON CASES**

<i>Davenport v. Taylor</i> , 50 Wn.2d 370, 311 P.2d 990 (1957) .....	23, 24
<i>Gross v. Dept. of Labor and Ind.</i> , 177 Wash. 675, 33 P.2d 376 (1934).....	23
<i>Roe v. Snyder</i> , 100 Wash. 311, 170 P. 1027 (1918) .....	36
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	21
<i>State v. Bengston</i> , 159 Wash. 296, 159 P.2d 1107 (1930).....	29
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 23 Wn. App. 893, 600 P.2d 566 (1979).....	37
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 45 Wn. App. 611, 726 P.2d 1009 (1986) .....	21
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 64 Wn. App. 283, 823 P.2d 1137 (1992) .....	23
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986) .....	26
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 181 Wn.2d 170, 332 P.3d 408 (2014).....	21
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 113 Wn.2d 772, 783 P.2d 580 (1989).....	25
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 171 Wn.2d 772, 783 P.3d 158 (2011).....	32
<i>State v. Peele</i> , 67 Wn.2d 724, 409 P.2d 663 (1966) .....	32, 35
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003) .....	21
<i>State v. Savaria</i> , 82 Wn. App. 832, 838, 919 P.2d 1263 (1996).....	41
<i>State v. Slanaker</i> , 58 Wn. App. 161, 791 P.2d 575 (1990).....	22
<i>State v. Statler</i> , 160 Wn. App. 622, 248 P.3d 165 (2011).....	23
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 135 Wash. 276, 237 P. 307 (1925).....	26

*State v. Thompson*, 57 Wn. App. 688,  
790 P.2d 180 (1990)..... 25

*State v. Williams*, 96 Wn.2d 215,  
634 P.2d 868 (1981)..... 21, 22, 32, 36

**FEDERAL COURT CASES**

*United States v. Ardoin*, 19 F.3d 177 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 29

*United States v. Davis*, 960 F.2d 820 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)..... 37, 41

**RULES**

CrR 3.3 ..... 28

**OTHER**

<http://www.nhc.noaa.gov/aboututc.shtml> ..... 33

<http://www.timeanddate.com/worldclock/converted.html>..... 33

## **I. APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**

1. The trial court erred and abused its discretion in granting defendant's motion for a new trial pursuant to CrR 7.5.
